Ordinance No. 952-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from R-9 to R-12MF on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. the following described property.

BEGINNING at a point on the easterly margin of Olinda Street, said point being located at the southwesterly corner of Robert G. Powell, Jr. property as described in a deed recorded in Deed Book 2085, Page 49 in the County Public Registry, running thence N.79-06-30E. 144.07 feet; thence S.35-26-50E. 248.29 feet; thence S.74-41-45W. 227.54 feet; thence S.13-51E. 13.55 feet; thence S.80-09-05W. 226.32 feet; thence N.66-46-50W. 85.83 feet; thence N.50-15-30E. 218.59 feet to the westerly margin of Olinda Street, running thence with said margin with the arc of a circular curve to the left having a radius of 50.0 feet an arc distance of 166.94 feet; thence with the arc of a circular curve to the right having a radius of 100.0 feet an arc distance of 58.57 feet; thence N.3-18W. 5.0 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of September, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, at Page 283.

September 24, 1973 Ordinance Book 20 - Page 284

ORDINANCE NO. 953-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 828-X, THE 1973-74 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AMENDING THE TABLE OF ORGANIZATION FOR THE CHARLOTTE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO ADD ONE CRIMINALIST I.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the Table of Organization for the Police Department

Account 401.34 (Police Crime Laboratory) is hereby amended to add one Criminalist

I, the funds for this position are currently approved in the 1972 LEAA funded

Regional Crime Laboratory Project.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Honey W. Whehelfor City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of September, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, at Page 284.

ORDINANCE	NO	954-X
OTOCTATOL	110 .	J J 7 46

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING PROCEEDS FROM THE SEPTEMBER 2, 1972 BOND REFERENDUM TO VARIOUS SANITARY SEWER AND WATER PROJECTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$9,335,000 in proceeds from the August, 1973 sale of bonds approved during the September 2, 1972 bond referendum is hereby appropriated as follows:

and the second s		Account	
Bond Fund	Account No.	Title	<u>Amount</u>
Water Bond Fund -	635.18	Continuing Water System	
4187	4	Expansion	\$ 45,700
	635.29	Water Relocations for	
		Street Improvements	50,000
	635.59	Annexation Areas Water	
		Supply	1,999,300
	634.08	Hoskins Raw Water By-	
		Pass	10,000
	634.06	Vest Plant Rapid Sand	
•		Filters	30,000
·	634.05	Rehabilitate Vest Plant	20,000
		Sub-Total	\$2,155,000
Sanitary Sewer Bond	633.50	Sewer Lines to Unserved	
Fund - 4188	•	Areas in City	\$ 1.00,000
	633.24	Sewer Relocations for	
		Street Widening	25,000
	633.01	Refunds on Sewer Mains	
	•	(Purchases)	50,000
	631,04	Sugar-Irwin Crossover	-
	•	Outfall	1,104,000
	631.18	Lower Irwin Creek Outfall	883,000
•	631,20	McAlpine Creek Outfall	-
	•	Extension	384,000
	633.55	General Annexation Sewer	-
		Projects	4,012,300

Bond Fund		Account No.	Account <u>Title</u>	Amount
Sanitary Sewer	Bond	632.05	Replace Rotary Distrib-	
Fund - 4188	•		utors at Irwin Creek	\$ 44,000
	. "	632.06	Construct Holding Lagoon	
			at Irwin Creek	37,000
		632.07	Construct Holding Lagoon	
			at Sugar Creek	27,000
		632,09	Construct Laboratory at	
			Irwin Creek	20,000
		632.10	Install 14 MGD pump at	
			Irwîn Creek	15,000
	632.11	Install Standby Power at		
	•	at McAlpine Creek &		
		Irwin Creek	398,700	
	632.08	Replace Rotary Distrib-		
		utors at Sugar Creek	80,000	
		• .	Sub-Total	\$7,180,000

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underfield Jr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of September, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, at Pages 285-286.

ORDINANCE	ŅO.	955-X

AN ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER FUNDS WITHIN THE UTILITIES FUND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM TO COMPLETE THE CRAIGHEAD-STARITA ROAD WATER MAIN EXTENSION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$500.00 is hereby transferred from the Utilities Fund Capital Improvement Account 635.18 (Continuing Expenditures for Expansion of Service into Developing Areas) to Account 635.11 (Craighead-Starita Road Distribution Water Mains), this transfer will complete the funding of the final change order on construction of the Craighead-Starita Road water main extension.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Clarkell Jr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of September, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, at Page 287.